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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was conducted by Anderson Geological, 

Inc.(AGI) for the property located at Government Lot 12, Map 1S1014 00100, Tillamook County, 
Oregon. The project was performed in general accordance with ASTM Standard E1527-13, Standard 
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments; Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process.  

This Phase I ESA was completed for Tillamook County to satisfy a requirement for a grant from 
the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board (OWEB) to be used for acquiring the property as part of 
the Southern Flow Corridor (SFC) project. The purpose of the SFC project is to permanently restore 
and protect tidal wetland habitats at the confluence of the Wilson and Trask Rivers.  

The subject property consists of a small wedge of property located at the confluence of the 
Wilson River and Blind Slough. The property is undeveloped land with the remnants of a low 
earthen dike  running along the length of the site The property is in an area of marshy grasslands 
within the flood plain of the Wilson River. 

The subject property was most recently purchased by the Gienger family in 1969 along with the 
rest of tax lot 00100, which includes the family farm operation, located across the Wilson River to 
the north. Given the isolated location of the property from rest of their land to the north, the family 
only used the subject property occasionally for duck hunting.  

No recognized environmental conditions were identified in connection with the subject property. 
No further investigation is recommended 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 Location and Client Information 
 
Site Location:    Client Data: 

 Govt. Lot 12, Map 1S1014 00100 Tillamook County, Oregon 
Tillamook, Oregon 97141 201 Laurel Ave. 
 Tillamook, Oregon 97141 
 Attn: Mr. Paul Levesque 
 
2.2 Purpose 

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was conducted by AGI for the above-
referenced site. The purpose of the Phase One was to identify recognized environmental 
conditions associated with the subject property to assess the likelihood that contamination 
from hazardous substances or petroleum products may exist on the subject property either 
from past or present use of the subject property or nearby properties. The project was 
performed in general accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice for conducting Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessments (Designation E1527-13). This practice is intended to permit 
a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous 
property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability. 

 
2.3 Scope of Work 

The scope of work for the project included the following elements: 

1. Subject property identification and visual survey for the presence of hazardous 
substances and petroleum products; 

2. Review federal, state and local agency listings for releases of hazardous substances, 
institutional controls and engineering controls on the subject property and adjacent 
areas; 

3. Review of historic maps, historic occupants and the nature of past property usage; 

4. Review of available soils, geology or environmental reports for the subject property 
or in the vicinity of the subject property; 

5. Interviews with persons knowledgeable about the subject property; 

6. Preparation of the report which summarizes observations, sources utilized, and 
findings, conclusions and recommendations relating to the presence or likely presence 
of hazardous substances or petroleum products on the subject property. 
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The reader is referred to AGI’s proposal/contract (Appendix D) to provide a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment for a description of our scope of work. 

 

2.4 Non-ASTM Method Scope of Work 

No non-ASTM issues were included in the scope of work. 

 

2.5 Significant Assumptions 

This study is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for 
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property, within 
reasonable limits of time and cost. It is assumed that the user has provided AGI with any 
specialized knowledge or experience that is material to recognized environmental conditions 
in connection with the property, including the reason why the property may have a 
significantly lower purchase price than comparable properties, if applicable  (ASTM E1527-
13, Section 6.5). 

In general, groundwater flow direction has been determined based on topography in the 
vicinity of the subject property, i.e. the assumption that shallow groundwater flow will follow 
topography, or on other available resources. No site-specific field measurements of 
groundwater flow direction, e.g. installation of groundwater monitoring wells, have been 
performed. 

Based on this interpretation, AGI has reviewed regulatory agency information for sites 
that 1) are located in a presumed upgradient direction that, further based on proximity and 
knowledge of potential contaminant fate and transport, may present a potential to impact the 
subject property, and 2) are located in an area such that vapors of volatile contaminants are 
capable of encroaching on the subject property. 

 
2.6 Limitations and Exceptions 

Unless noted otherwise, the scope of work is limited to elements of the ASTM standard.  
Non-ASTM scope issues (e.g. radon, compliance audits, geotechnical investigations, etc.) 
were not addressed unless noted above in Section 2.4 and in our contract provided in 
Appendix D. 

The ASTM method does not require a search interval of less than 5 years.  This search 
interval is not guaranteed to identify all prior tenants or occupants of the subject property. 
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The term “Recognized Environmental Conditions" is defined in paragraph 3.2.74 of 
ASTM E 1527-13 and the complete text is included in the Glossary of this document.  Users 
of this report are encouraged to review the report in its entirety and specifically to consider 
the existence of all site conditions described in this report and not merely those classified 
herein as recognized environmental conditions. 

When an assessment is completed without surface exploration or chemical screening of 
soil and groundwater beneath the site, as in this study, no statement of scientific certainty can 
be made regarding latent subsurface conditions, which may be the result of on-site or off-site 
sources.  AGI is not able to represent that the site or adjoining land contains no hazardous 
waste, oil, or other latent conditions beyond that detected or observed by AGI during the 
study. 

The findings and conclusions of this report, therefore, are not scientific certainties, but 
rather, are based on professional judgment concerning the significance of the data gathered 
during the course of the Phase I. The conclusions in this report are not to be considered a 
legal opinion as to the client’s duty concerning due diligence relating to potential liabilities in 
leasing, owning, or purchasing real estate. This report is based on information provided by 
others. Anderson Geological is not responsible for inaccuracies or lack of truthfulness of 
owners, prior owners, or others who are interviewed. 

The ASTM standard requires that the history of the subject property be traced to the first 
developed use. This requires that the investigator review sources that are publicly available, 
are available within a reasonable time and cost, and are reasonably ascertainable and 
considered practically reviewable, as defined under the ASTM standard.  In addition, these 
criteria are applied keeping in mind sources that are likely to provide information concerning 
possible recognized environmental conditions at the subject property. AGI has reviewed all 
sources of information that we consider meeting these criteria.  In cases where the history of 
the property is not traced to prior to its first developed use, this condition is considered a data 
failure, and not an exception to the required scope of work. 

 

2.7 Special Terms and Conditions 

There are no special terms and conditions. 
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2.8 User Reliance 

AGI acknowledges that the client (“User”) may rely upon the information, findings, 
opinion and conclusions set forth in this report, subject to the conditions and limitations 
contained in this report and as set forth in our contract (see Appendix D). The report provides 
information on the property only as specified in the scope of work and is based on subject 
property conditions at the time of the study. It was prepared in accordance with the standard 
of care of our profession.  No warranties, expressed or implied, are made. 
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

3.1 Location and Legal Description 

Address, City, State: (no situs address) Tillamook, Oregon, Government Lot 12 
Map, Tax Lot: Tillamook Co. Map No. 1S1014, Tax lot 100  
Township, Range, Section: T1S, R10W Section 14 (Willamette Meridian) 
 
A Site Location Map is included with this report under the Figures tab. 

 
3.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 

The subject property is located on the south bank of Blind Slough at its confluence with 
the Wilson River. The property is located on the floodplain and is bounded to the north and 
west by Blind Slough and the Wilson River, respectively, to the south by a unnamed 
extension of Goodspeed Road and to the east by Blind Slough  a undeveloped marsh.  

The Site Plan is included under the Figures tab.  Photographs taken during the recent site 
reconnaissance are included under the Photographs tab. 

 
3.3 Current Use of the Subject Property 

The subject property is currently bare, undeveloped land that is partially covered by 
upland vegetation and partially by native wetland vegetation and grasses on a lower-lying  
area adjacent to the waterway.  

 
3.4 Description of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site 

The subject property is bare, undeveloped land. The property is bounded to the south by 
an extension of Goodspeed Road, which is a primitive dirt road. Vehicle access to the road is 
controlled by a locked gate on Goodspeed Road located 1/2 mile to the east.  
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4.0 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION 

4.1 Title Records 

A preliminary title report from Ticor Title Company of Oregon (dated March 27, 2015) 
was provided to Anderson Geological by Tillamook County. No environmental liens, or 
other issues that identify potential recognized environmental conditions, were listed on the 
title report. 

 
4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

The User of this report is identified as Tillamook County, Oregon. Mr. Paul Levesque, 
Chief of Staff, Tillamook County Board of Commissioners, provided the user-provided 
information for this report. Mr. Levesque indicated having no knowledge of environmental 
liens against the subject property, or limitations related to environmental conditions.  

  
4.3 Specialized Knowledge 

Mr. Levesque indicated that he has no specialized knowledge of the subject property.  

 
4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

Mr. Levesque indicated having no commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 
information that may be material to AGI’s identification of recognized environmental 
conditions on the subject property. 

 
4.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

Mr. Levesque stated that the property has not been devalued, compared to comparable 
properties, as a result of environmental conditions at the subject property or surrounding 
properties. 

 
4.6 Owner, Property Manager and Occupant Information 

The subject property is currently owned, and managed by Gienger Farms, Inc.  
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4.7 Reason for Performing Phase One 

This Phase I Environmental Assessment was requested by Tillamook County to identify 
possible recognized environmental conditions prior to acquiring the subject property by a 
grant from the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board (OWEB) through the Southern Flow 
Corridor Project.  
    

4.8 Other Information Provided by the User 

No other information was provided by the User.  
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 

A search of State environmental agency and U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) listings was performed (a copy of the database search report is included in Appendix 
B).  The purpose of this search is to identify potential, suspected, or known sources of 
contamination on, or in the area of, the subject property.  The database searched the various 
agency listings for different approximate minimum search distances from the subject 
property, based upon the relative potential threat represented by each listing as established in 
the ASTM method. 

Only those sites that appear to pose a potential environmental concern to the subject 
property are discussed below. All other listed sites are considered to be of low concern to the 
subject property based on presumed groundwater flow direction, distance from the site, 
regulatory status (e.g. the agency file is closed) or other physical factors.  

The ASTM standard requires that, if the subject property or adjoining property is 
identified in the government records search, then pertinent regulatory records or files should 
be reviewed, at the discretion of the environmental professional. If the environmental 
professional's opinion is that a file review is not warranted, the Phase I ESA report must 
include justification for not conducting the review. As an alternative to a file review, 
alternative sources such as user-provided records, records from local government agencies, 
and interviews with regulatory officials can be conducted. 

 
Federal NPL 

The National Priorities List (NPL) is the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) database 
of uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites identified for priority remedial actions 
under the Superfund Program. 

The subject property is not listed as a federal NPL site.  No NPL sites are located within 
one mile of the subject property. 

 
Federal CERCLIS List 

The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information 
System (CERCLIS) list is a compilation of sites that the EPA has investigated or is currently 
investigating for a release or threatened release of hazardous substances. 
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The subject property is not listed as a CERCLIS facility.  No CERCLIS sites are listed 
within one-half mile of the subject property.  

 
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP Sites List 

The CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) List is a compilation of sites 
that the EPA has investigated, and has determined that the facility does not pose a threat to 
human health or the environment, under the CERCLA framework.  

The subject property is not listed as a CERCLIS-NFRAP facility.  No CERCLIS-NFRAP 
sites are listed within ½ mile of the subject property. 

 
Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) CORRACTS TSD Facilities 
List  

The EPA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and 
tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the point of disposal.  The RCRA 
Treatment, Storage and Disposal (TSD) database is a compilation by the EPA of reporting 
facilities that treat, store or dispose of hazardous waste. The CORRACTS database is the 
EPA’s list of treatment storage or disposal facilities subject to corrective action under RCRA.   

The subject property is not listed as a RCRA CORRACTS TSD facility. No RCRA 
CORRACTS TSD facility are listed within one mile of the subject property. 

 
Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Non-CORRACTS TSD 
Facilities List 

The RCRA TSD database is a compilation by the EPA of reporting facilities that treat, 
store or dispose of hazardous waste. 

The subject property is not listed as a RCRA-TSD facility.  No RCRA TSD sites are listed 
within one-half mile of the subject property. 

 
Federal RCRA Generator List 

The RCRA program identifies and tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to 
the point of disposal. The RCRA Generators database is a compilation by the EPA of reporting 
facilities that generate hazardous waste. 
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The subject property is not listed as a RCRA facility.  No RCRA Generator facilities are 
listed within one-quarter mile of the subject property.  

 
Federal Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) 

The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a national database used to collect 
information or reported release of oil or hazardous substances. 

No ERNS sites were listed on the subject property or on the adjacent properties.   

 
State CERCLIS-Equivalent List 

The Oregon DEQ maintains a State CERCLIS-equivalent list (STATE) of sites under 
investigation that could be actually or potentially contaminated and presenting a possible 
threat to human health and the environment. 

The subject property is not listed as a State CERCLIS facility. No STATE sites are listed 
within one mile of the subject property.  

 

Solid Waste/Landfill Facilities (SWLF) 

A database of SWLF is prepared by Oregon DEQ. 

The subject property is not listed as a SWLF facility.  No SWLF facilities are listed 
within one-half mile of the subject property. 

 
State Leaking Underground Storage Tank List (LUST) 

The Oregon DEQ compiles lists of all leaks of hazardous substances from underground 
storage tanks. 

The subject property is not listed as a LUST facility. No LUST sites are listed within one-
quarter mile of the subject property.  

 

State Underground Storage Tank List (UST) 

The Oregon DEQ compiles a list of registered UST locations. This list does not include 
heating oil tanks, which are exempt from registration. 
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The subject property is not listed as an UST facility. No UST sites are listed within one-
quarter mile of the subject property.  

 
State Spills 

No spills are listed on or adjacent to the subject property.  

 
Institutional and Engineering Controls (IC/EC), Activity Use Limitations (AULs) 

Databases of Institutional Controls (IC) and Engineering Controls (EC) are maintained 
by some federal, state or local environmental agencies for purposes of tracking sites that may 
contain residual contamination and AULs.  Oregon DEQ does not maintain such a list.  The 
presence of AULs on a property can indicate whether a recognized environmental condition 
exists on the property. The User must comply with AULs to maintain the Innocent 
Landowner Defense.    

The subject property is not listed as a site with institutional controls or engineering controls.  
No IC/EC facilities are listed within ½ mile of the subject property.  

 

5.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources 

Oregon DEQ Online Facility Profiler  

This DEQ web page was reviewed on September 18, 2015; no other sites were listed 
within the prescribed distances from the subject property beside those given in the EDR 
database report. 

 

State/Local Health Department   

According to the Oregon Office of Public Health Systems and the Oregon State Fire 
Marshal, no illegal drug lab activity has been reported on the subject property.  

 

Fire Department 

The Tillamook Fire District does not maintain records of underground fuel storage tanks 
(USTs), spills, or hazardous materials incidents.  
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State-Registered Water Well Logs 

The Oregon Water Resources Department n-line well log database has no records of 
water wells, monitoring wells or geotechnical borings on the subject property. 

 

Local Electric Utility Company  

No electrical transformers were observed on the subject property. 

 

5.3 Physical Setting Source(s) 

Topography  

The USGS 7.5 minute topographic map for the site indicates that the local topography is 
generally flat, at an elevation of less than 10 feet above mean sea level. The map shows an 
unpaved road (extension of Goodspeed Road) along the south end of the subject property and 
a small structure adjacent to the southwest corner of the site.  

 

Soils and Geology 

The regional geology consists of flood plain and terrace alluvium overlying Tertiary 
volcanic deposits. The area is underlain by floodplain and marine bay mud deposits with 
layers of sand and gravelly sand and organic matter to depths of more than 150 feet, These 
deposits are generally underlain by marine sedimentary deposits. 

 

Surface Water   

The nearest surface water body is the Wilson River, located adjacent to the west and 
Blind Slough, located adjacent to the north.  

 

Groundwater   

Based on site observations, groundwater is expected to be present at depths of 0-5 feet below 
ground surface (bgs), varying with the degree of precipitation. Given the lack of topographic 
features in the area, the groundwater surface is expected to be relatively flat, with variable 
directions of flow.  
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5.4 Historical Use Information – Subject Property 

Aerial Photographs  

Aerial photographs maintained by the University of Oregon Map Library, Eugene, 
Oregon, were reviewed for the years 1939, 1953, 1960, 1967, 1970, 1980, 1994 and 2009. 
Copies of the aerial photographs are included in Figures 3-10.  

1939: The subject property appears at the confluence of Blind Slough and the Wilson River. 
a dike appears to order the south banks of both water bodies and cutting across the south part 
of the subject property. Blind Slough has encroached on the east boundary of the subject 
property through bank erosion. Four small buildings appear on or adjacent to the southwest 
corner of the subject property, along the Wilson River. Other adjacent properties appear to be 
bare, undeveloped marsh land.  

1953:  Only one of the four buildings remain near the southwest corner of the subject 
property. The dike remains on the subject property. 

1960: There are no significant, observable changes to the subject property or adjacent 
properties. 

1967: There are no significant, observable changes to the subject property or adjacent 
properties. 

1970: There are no significant, observable changes to the subject property or adjacent 
properties. 

1980: The extension of Goodspeed Road appears to the south of the subject property. A 
small building appears at the end of the road, along the east bank of the Wilson River. 

1994: There are no significant, observable changes to the subject property or adjacent 
properties. 

2009: The building at the end of the road is no longer present. A short dirt roadway runs onto 
the subject property from road. 
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Fire Insurance Maps 

Historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for Salem, Oregon are maintained by the 
Sanborn Map Company, which offers their maps on-line through contract with the 
Multnomah County, Oregon public library. The maps include general historical information 
regarding occupants, addresses, and prior land uses. The maps included no coverage of the 
subject property. 

 

Local Street Directories 

Polk City Directories for Tillamook, Oregon, are located at the Tillamook County 
Library. The directories were reviewed for information regarding past occupants at the 
subject property and adjoining properties. The following range of street addresses was 
searched:  

 
ADDRESS 

 
LISTING 

(no address) Fuhrman, Janet (1997) 
460 Goodspeed Rd. N. Filbeck, Clarence (1997) 
955 Goodspeed Rd. N. Tohl, Richard E. (1997) 

 

Building Department Records 

Records of historic building permits and planning activities for the subject property were 
requested from the Tillamook County Department of Community Development. Their file for 
the subject property contained no information relevant to the identification of recognized 
environmental conditions on the subject property. 
 
 
Tillamook County Assessor’s Office Records 

Appraisal records for the subject property were obtained from the Tillamook County 
Assessor’s office. The subject property (Government Lot 12) is part of tax lot 00100 which  
includes the farming operations of Gienger Farms located north of the Wilson River. The 
appraisal file for tax lot 00100 included significant information regarding the farm buildings 
but no specific information regarding Government Lot 12.  

Copies of the assessor's records are included in Appendix A. 
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

A site reconnaissance was conducted by Erik Anderson of AGI on August 25, 2015, to 
observe and document site conditions and visible indications of existing environmental 
conditions. Mr. Anderson was unaccompanied by others. 

All areas of the subject property were accessed except for areas of dense vegetation. 
Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance are included under the Photographs tab. 

 
6.2 General Site Setting 

Topography   

The subject property is generally level and is located in an area of tidal marshes adjacent 
to the Wilson River and Blind Slough. A low earthen dike runs east to west along the length 
of the site.  
 

Structures   

The subject property is bare, undeveloped land. 
 

Heating/Cooling System   

The subject property is bare, undeveloped land. 
 

Roads  

There are no roads on the subject property. Vehicle access to the subject property is via the 
unnamed extension of Goodspeed Road, located immediately south of the subject property. 
Vehicle access to this road is controlled by a locked gate on Goodspeed Road located ½ mile 
east of the subject property.      
 

Utilities 

Water Supply:  None 
Sewage System: None 
Storm water:  None 
Electrical Utility: None 
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6.3 Exterior and Interior Observations 

Hazardous Substances, Petroleum Products or Unidentified Containers  

No hazardous substances, petroleum products, or unidentified containers were observed 
on the subject property. 

 

Underground and Above-Ground Storage Tanks (USTs and ASTs) 

No fill pipes, vent lines or other features associated with underground tanks were 
observed on the subject property.  
 

PCBs 

Electrical transformers, capacitors, and other electrical equipment may contain 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in the dielectric insulating fluids.  The federal Toxics 
Substances Control Act (TSCA) prohibited the domestic manufacture of PCBs after 1979, 
therefore oil-filled electrical equipment manufactured in the United States before 1979 may 
contain PCBs. 

No electrical transformer were observed on subject property.  
 

Floor drains, Catch basins, Sumps, Oil-Water Separators 

No floor drains, sumps or oil-water separators were observed on the subject property. 
 

Solid Waste Disposal 

No evidence of improper solid waste disposal was observed on the subject property.  
 

6.4 Current Use of Adjoining Properties 

North: Blind Slough  
South: Primitive dirt road, wooded marsh/wetland beyond 
East: Blind Slough  
West: Wilson River 
 

These properties were viewed from the subject property or the nearest public right-of-
way to the extent that current uses are visually and/or physically observable.  
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7.0 INTERVIEWS 

7.1 Interview with Owner 

The Owner Environmental Questionnaire was completed by Mr. David Gienger (owner). 
A copy of the questionnaire is included in Appendix C. On September 20, 2015, Mr. Gienger 
provided the following information:  

• The subject property, along with the rest of tax lot 100, was purchased by his father in 
1969. There were no improvements on the property at that time and none were added 
since. The property has only been used by their family for hunting ducks.  

• The building that appeared near the southwest corner of the subject property in aerial 
photographs from the 1980's and 1990's was a house that was owned by Mr. Russ 
Hamacheck. He doesn't know anything about the house or when it was demolished.  

 
7.2 Interview with Site Manager 

See Interview with Owner above. 
 

7.3 Interviews with Occupants 

The subject property is undeveloped and unoccupied. 

 
7.4 Interview with Local Government Officials 

According to Dave Mattison, Tillamook City Planner, the subject property is located 
outside of the Tillamook city limits and their office has no information regarding the subject 
property.  

Staff at the Tillamook Department of Community Development provided AGI with the 
planning file for the subject property. 

 

7.5 Interview with Others 

No other persons were interviewed for this report. 
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8.0 EVALUATION 

8.1 Findings and Opinion 

Recognized Environmental Conditions  

 No recognized environmental conditions were identified in connection with the subject 
 property. 

 

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions  

No historical recognized environmental conditions were identified in connection with the 
subject property. 
 

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions  

No controlled recognized environmental conditions were identified in connection with 
the subject property. 
 

Other Issues of Concern   

No other issues of concern were identified. 
   

Data Gaps   

No data gaps were identified. 
 

8.2 Conclusions  

AGI has performed this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the 
scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 of the property located at Government 
Lo12, Map 1S1014, Tillamook County, Oregon. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this 
practice are described in Section 2.6 of this report. 

Based on the finding of this study, this assessment has revealed no evidence of 
recognized environmental conditions with the property. No further investigation is 
recommended. 
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8.3 Signature of Environmental Professional 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition 
of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. I have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the subject property. I have developed and performed the all 
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR 
Part 312. 

expires 3/3/2016 
________________________________________________ 
Erik Anderson, R.G.  
Hydrogeologist 
 
 
8.4 Qualifications of Environmental Professional 

The resume of the Environmental Professional is included in Appendix E. 
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The following is an excerpted list of terms defined in the ASTM standard E1527-05, 
section 3.0.  See the ASTM standard for a complete list of terms. 

 
Adjoining Properties- Any real property or properties the border of which is contiguous or partially 
contiguous with that of the subject property, or that would be contiguous or partially contiguous with 
the subject property but for a street, road, or other public thoroughfare separating them. 
 
All Appropriate Inquiry- That inquiry constituting “all appropriate inquiry into the previous 
ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial and customary practice” as 
defined in CERCLA, 42 USC 9601 (35) (B), that will give a party to a commercial real estate 
transaction for one of the threshold criteria for satisfying the LLPs to CERCLA liability (42 USC 
§9601 (35)(A) and (B), §9607 (b)(3), ), §9607 (q) and §9607 (r)), assuming compliance with other 
elements of the defense. 
 
Approximate Minimum Search Distance- The area for which records must be obtained and 
reviewed pursued pursuant to Section 8 of ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-05 subject to the 
limitations provided in that section.  This may include areas outside the subject property and shall be 
measured from the nearest property boundary. 
 
Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser Liability Protection- (42 USC §9607 (r)- a person may qualify as 
a bona fide prospective purchaser if, among other requirements, such person made “all appropriate 
inquiries into the previous ownership and uses of the facility in accordance with generally accepted 
good commercial and customary standards and practices.”  Knowledge of contamination resulting 
from all appropriate inquiry would not generally preclude this liability protection.  A person must 
make all appropriate inquiry on or before the date of purchase.  There are other necessary 
requirements that are beyond the scope of this summary. 
 
CERCLA- The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, as 
amended including amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA), 42 
USC 9601 et seq. 
 
Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition- A recognized environmental condition resulting 
from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (e.g. as evidenced by the issuance of a NFA letter 
or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous 
substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of 
required controls (e.g. property use restrictions, AULs, institutional controls, or engineering controls) 
a REC shall be listed in the Findings Section of the Phase I ESA report, and as a REC in the 
Conclusions section of the report. 
 
Contaminated Aquifer Policy- Oregon and Washington environmental agencies will not hold a 
property owner liable for groundwater contamination that has migrated from an upgradient property.  
This indemnity is granted under the assumption that the property owner is not responsible for the 
release of the contamination, is not financially associated with the property from which the 
contamination originated, and did nothing to exacerbate the problem.  Certain restrictions might be 
placed on the use of groundwater on the site (e.g. an irrigation or drinking water well could not be 
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installed on the property).  The property owner should ensure that the contamination does not present 
a health risk to onsite occupants. 
 
Contiguous Property Owner Liability Protection-  (42 USC §9607 (q)) A person may qualify for the 
contiguous property owner liability protection if, among other requirements, such person owns real 
property that is contiguous to, and that is or may be contaminated by hazardous substances from 
other real property that is not owned by that person.  Furthermore, such person conducted all 
appropriate inquiry at the time of acquisition of the property and did not know or have reason to 
know that the property was or could be contaminated by a release or threatened release from the 
contiguous property.  The all appropriate inquiry must not result in knowledge of contamination.  If 
it does, then such person would not be eligible for the contiguous property owner liability protection.  
There are other necessary requirements that are beyond the scope of this summary. 
 
Data Gap- A lack or inability to obtain information required by this practice despite good faith 
efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information.  Data gaps may result from 
incompleteness in any of the activities required by this practice, including, but not limited to site 
reconnaissance (for example, and inability to conduct the site visit) and interviews (for example, the 
inability to interview the key site manager, regulatory officials, etc.). 
 
De minimis condition-  Condition that generally does not present a material risk of harm to public 
health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if 
brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.  Conditions determined to be de 
minimis are not recognized environmental conditions. 
 
Engineering Controls (EC)-  Physical modifications to a site or facility (for example capping, slurry 
walls, or point of use water treatment) to reduce or eliminate the potential for exposure to hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in the soil or groundwater on the property.  Engineering controls 
are a type of activity and use limitation (AUL). 
 
Hazardous Substance- A substance defined as a hazardous substance pursuant to CERCLA 42 USC 
9601 (14), as interpreted by EPA regulations and the courts: “(A) any substance designated pursuant 
to Section 1321 (b)(2)(A) of Title 33, (B) any element, compound, mixture, solution, or substance 
designated pursuant to Section 9602 of this title, (C) any hazardous waste having the characteristics 
identified under or pursuant to Section 3001 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (42 USC 6921) (but not 
including any waste the regulation of which under the Solid Waste Disposal Act (42 USC 6901 et 
seq.) has been suspended by act of Congress), (D) any toxic pollutant listed under Section 1317(a) of 
Title 33, (E) any hazardous air pollutant listed under Section 112 of the Clean Air Act (42 USC 
7412), and (F) any imminently hazardous chemical substance or mixture with respect to which the 
administrator (of EPA) has taken action pursuant to Section 2606 of Title 15.” 

Note: The term hazardous substances, as it is used in this report, is used to describe both 
hazardous substances and petroleum products. 

 
Historical recognized environmental condition- An environmental condition which in the past 
would have been considered a recognized environmental condition, but which may or may not be 
considered a recognized environmental condition currently. If a past release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products has occurred in connection with the property and has been 
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remediated, with such remediation accepted by the responsible regulatory agency (for example, as 
evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent), this condition should be 
considered an historical recognized environmental condition.  
 
Innocent Landowner Defense- (42 USC §§9601 (35) and 9607(b)(3))- A person may qualify as one 
of three types of innocent landowners: (i) a person who “did not know and had no reason to know” 
that contamination existed on the property at the time the purchaser acquired the property; (ii) a 
government entity that acquired the property by escheat, or through any other involuntary transfer or 
acquisition, or through the exercise of eminent domain authority by purchase or condemnation; and 
(iii) a person who “acquired the facility buy inheritance or bequest.”  One of the requirements of this 
defense is that the parties make “all appropriate inquiry” on or before the date of purchase.  
Furthermore, the all appropriate inquiry must not have resulted in knowledge of the contamination.  
If it does, then the person would not be eligible for the innocent landowner defense.  
 
Institutional Controls (IC)- A legal or administrative restriction (e.g. deed restrictions, restrictive 
covenants, easements, or zoning) on the use of, or access to, a site or facility to (1) reduce or 
eliminate potential exposure to hazardous substances or petroleum products in the soil or 
groundwater on the property, or (2) to prevent activities that could interfere with the effectiveness of 
a response action, in order to insure maintenance of a condition of no significant risk to public health 
or the environment.  An institutional control is a type of Activity and Use Limitation (AUL). 
 
Petroleum Products- Products included within the meaning of the terms within the petroleum 
exclusion to CERCLA, 42 USC §9601 (14), as interpreted by the courts and EPA, that is: petroleum, 
including crude oil or any fraction thereof that is not otherwise specifically listed under 
Subparagraphs (A) through (F) of 42 USC §9601 (14), natural gas natural gas liquids, liquefied 
natural gas, and synthetic gas usable for fuel (or mixtures of natural gas and synthetic gas).  (The 
word “fraction” refers to certain distillates of crude oil including gasoline, kerosene, diesel oil, jet 
fuels, and fuel oil pursuant to Standard Definitions of Petroleum Statistics, American Petroleum 
Institute, Fourth Edition, 1988). 
 
Practically Reviewable- Information that is practically reviewable means that information is 
provided by the source in a manner and in a form that, upon examination, yields information relevant 
to the subject property without the need for extraordinary analysis of irrelevant data.  The form of 
the data shall be such that the user can review the records for a limited geographical area. 
 
Recognized Environmental Condition- The presence or likely presence of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a 
past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into 
structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property.  The 
term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance 
with laws. 
 
Subject Property- The real property that is the subject of this environmental site assessment.  Real 
property includes buildings and other fixtures and improvements located on the property and affixed 
to the land. 
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - 1994
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - 1980
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - 1970
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - 1967
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - 1960
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - 1953
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH - 1939
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PHOTO 1:  Goodspeed Road along south side of subject property. Subject property is on the right. 

 
. 

 
PHOTO 2:  Cat tails along south side of subject property, viewed from Goodspeed Road.  
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PHOTO 3: Subject property viewed from roadway on southwest corner.  

 
 

 
PHOTO 4:West side of subject property (right) along Wilson River.  

. 
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PHOTO 5: Shoreline along Wilson River. 

 
 

 
PHOTO 6: Marshy area of subject property along Blind Slough. 
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PHOTO 7: Mouth of Blind Slough at confluence with Wilson River 

. 
 

 
PHOTO 8: Low area on interior of subject property. 
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PHOTO 9: Adjacent property to the south of the subject property. 
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Ticor Title Company

PRELIMINARY REPORT

In response to the application for a policy of title insurance referenced herein Ticor Title Company hereby reports
that it is prepared to issue, or cause to be issued, as of the specified date, a policy or policies of title insurance 
describing the land and the estate or interest hereinafter set forth, insuring against loss which may be sustained 
by reason of any defect, lien or encumbrance not shown or referred to as an exception herein or not excluded 
from coverage pursuant to the printed Schedules, Conditions and Stipulations or Conditions of said policy forms.

The printed Exceptions and Exclusions from the coverage of said policy or policies are set forth in Exhibit One.  
The policy to be issued may contain an arbitration clause.  When the Amount of Insurance is less than that set 
forth in the arbitration clause, all arbitrable matters shall be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the 
Insured as the exclusive remedy of the parties.  Copies of the policy forms should be read.  They are available 
from the office which issued this report.

This report (and any supplements or amendments hereto) is issued solely for the purpose of facilitating the 
issuance of a policy of title insurance and no liability is assumed hereby.

The policy(s) of title insurance to be issued hereunder will be policy(s) of Chicago  Title Insurance Company, 
a/an Nebraska corporation.

Please read the exceptions shown or referred to herein and the Exceptions and Exclusions set forth in 
Exhibit One of this report carefully.  The Exceptions and Exclusions are meant to provide you with notice
of matters which are not covered under the terms of the title insurance policy and should be carefully 
considered.

It is important to note that this preliminary report is not a written representation as to the condition of 
title and may not list all liens, defects and encumbrances affecting title to the land.

This preliminary report is for the exclusive use of the parties to the contemplated transaction, and the Company 
does not have any liability to any third parties nor any liability until the full premium is paid and a policy is issued. 
Until all necessary documents are placed of record, the Company reserves the right to amend or supplement this
preliminary report.

Countersigned
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Ticor Title Company
630 Bond Street, Astoria, OR 97103

  FAX 

PRELIMINARY REPORT

TITLE OFFICER: Jodi Carlson ORDER NO.:  360413013405-TTAST04

CUSTOMER NO.:  GIENGER FARMS

Supplemental No. Two 

TO: Tillamook County Chief of Staff
Attn:  Paul Levesque
201 Laurel Avenue
Tillamook, OR 97141

OWNER/SELLER: Gienger Farms, Inc.

BUYER/BORROWER: Tillamook County

PROPERTY ADDRESS: Tax Lot 1S10 14 00100

, Oregon  

EFFECTIVE DATE:  March 27, 2015, 08:00 AM

1. THE POLICY AND ENDORSEMENTS TO BE ISSUED AND THE RELATED CHARGES ARE:

AMOUNT PREMIUM

Owner's Standard ALTA 2006 Form - Amount to Follow 5,327.00 $ 200.00

2. THE ESTATE OR INTEREST IN THE LAND HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO 
COVERED BY THIS REPORT IS:

A Fee

3. TITLE TO SAID ESTATE OR INTEREST AT THE DATE HEREOF IS VESTED IN:

Gienger Farms, Inc., an Oregon corporation

4. THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF TILLAMOOK, STATE 
OF OREGON, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF



PRELIMINARY REPORT
(Continued)

Order No.:  360413013405-TTAST04

FDOR0212.rdw

EXHIBIT "A"

Government Lot 12, Section 14, Township 1 South, Range 10 West, Willamette Meridian, in Tillamook County, 
Oregon, bounded on the South by the South line of said Section 14, bounded on the West by Wilson River, and 
bounded on the North and East by Blind Slough.
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Order No.:  360413013405-TTAST04

AS OF THE DATE OF THIS REPORT, ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AND EXCEPTIONS TO COVERAGE IN 
ADDITION TO THE PRINTED EXCEPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS IN THE POLICY FORM WOULD BE AS 
FOLLOWS:

GENERAL EXCEPTIONS:

1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that 
levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the Public Records; proceedings by a public agency 
which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the 
records of such agency or by the Public Records.

2. Facts, rights, interests or claims which are not shown by the Public Records but which could be 
ascertained by an inspection of the Land or by making inquiry of persons in possession thereof.

3. Easements, or claims of easement, not shown by the Public Records; reservations or exceptions in 
patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; water rights, claims or title to water.

4. Any encroachment (of existing improvements located on the subject land onto adjoining land or of existing
improvements located on adjoining land onto the subject land), encumbrance, violation, variation or 
adverse circumstance affecting the title that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey 
of the subject land.

5. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor, material, equipment rental or workers compensation 
heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the public records.

SPECIFIC ITEMS AND EXCEPTIONS:

6. [Intentionally deleted]

7. The Land has been classified as Farm Use, as disclosed by the tax roll.  If the Land becomes disqualified, 
said Land may be subject to additional taxes and/or penalties.

8. Regulations, levies, liens, assessments, rights of way and easements of Wilson River Water District.

9. Regulations, levies, liens, assessments, rights of way and easements of Tillamook Bay Habitat and 
Estuary Improvement District.

10. Any adverse claim based upon the assertion that:

a)         Said Land or any part thereof is now or at any time has been below the highest of the high 
watermarks of Wilson River, Blind Slough and unnamed creeks in the event the boundary of said Wilson 
River, Blind Slough, and unnamed creeks has been artificially raised or is now or at any time has been 
below the high watermark, if said Wilson River, Blind Slough and unnamed creeks is in its natural state.
b)         Some portion of said Land has been created by artificial means or has accreted to such portion so 
created.
c)         Some portion of said Land has been brought within the boundaries thereof by an avulsive 
movement of Wilson River, Blind Slough and unnamed creeks, or has been formed by accretion to any 
such portion.

11. Rights and easements for navigation and fishery which may exist over that portion of said Land lying 
beneath the waters of Wilson River, Blind Slough and unnamed creeks.

12. No liability is assumed as to any portion of said premises constituting tidelands.
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13. Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:

Granted to:  Tillamook People's Utility District
Purpose:  Public utilities
Recording Date:  October 24, 1977
Recording No:  Book 253, Page 379
Affects:  Exact location not specified

14. A deed of trust to secure an indebtedness in the amount shown below,

Amount:  $582,000.00
Dated:  August 12, 2005
Trustor/Grantor:  David L. Gienger and Freynie M. Gienger
Trustee:  Wells Fargo Financial National Bank
Beneficiary:  Wells Fargo Bank, National Association
Loan No.:  3199244214
Recording Date:  August 26, 2005
Recording No:  2005-007674

Affects:  Subject property and other property also

15. An option to purchase said Land with certain terms, covenants, conditions and provisions as set forth 
therein.

Optionor:  Gienger Farms, Inc.
Optionee:  Tillamook County
Disclosed by:  Option to Puchase Real Estate
Recording Date:  March 7, 2013
Recording No:  2013-001343

Modificiation to deed-option to purchase real estate,

Recording Date:  October 6, 2014
Recording No.:  2014-004973

16. The Land as described has no access to a legally dedicated street, road or highway. In the absence of a 
recorded instrument creating such a right of access, said right cannot be insured.

END OF EXCEPTIONS

A. [Intentionally deleted]

B. [Intentionally deleted]

C. [Intentionally deleted]

D. [Intentionally deleted]

E. Note: There are NO conveyances affecting said Land recorded within 24 months of the date of 
this report.
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F. The Company will require the following documents for review prior to the issuance of any title 
assurance predicated upon a conveyance or encumbrance by the corporation named below.

Name of Corporation:  Gienger Farms, Inc.

a) A Copy of the corporation By-laws and Articles of Incorporation

b) An original or certified copy of a resolution authorizing the transaction contemplated herein.

c) If the Articles and/or By-laws require approval by a ‘parent’ organization, a copy of the 
Articles and By-laws of the parent.

The Company reserves the right to add additional items or make further requirements after review 
of the requested documentation.

G. Note: There are no matters against the party(ies) shown below which would appear as exceptions
to coverage in a title insurance product:

Parties:  Tillamook County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon
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H. Recording charge for a RESPA transaction (all transfer and loan documents):
RESPA Residential Sale and Purchase    $189.00
RESPA Residential Loan/Refinance          $136.00
RECORDING CHARGES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.

ANY ADDITIONAL FEES CHARGED BY THE TILLAMOOK COUNTY RECORDING CLERK FOR 
NON-CONFORMING DOCUMENTS WILL BE BILLED SEPARATE FROM THE ABOVE 
DESCRIBED RESPA AVERAGE RECORDING FEES.

All recordings for Tillamook County properties should be sent to:

Ticor Title Company
Attention:  Recorder
2211 3rd Street
Tillamook, OR 97141

For many real estate transactions, Federal law requires that a settlement statement show the 
allocation of title insurance charges between title insurer and title insurance agent.  For the 
transaction that is the subject of this report, the allocation is as follows:

Ticor Title Company of Oregon (Agent) 88%
Chicago Title Insurance Company, a Nebraska corporation (Insurer) 12%

NOTE:  The policy to be issued may contain an arbitration clause.  When the Amount of Insurance 
is less than the amount, if any, set forth in the arbitration clause, all arbitratable matters shall be 
arbitrated at the option of either the company or the insured as to the exclusive remedy of the 
parties.

The following item pertains to Sale transactions only:

Note: Effective January 1, 2008, Oregon law (ORS 314.258) mandates withholding of Oregon 
income taxes from sellers who do not continue to be Oregon residents or qualify for an exemption. 
Please contact your Escrow Closer for further information.

THE FOLLOWING NOTICE IS REQUIRED BY STATE LAW:  YOU WILL BE REVIEWING, 
APPROVING AND SIGNING IMPORTANT DOCUMENTS AT CLOSING.  LEGAL 
CONSEQUENCES FOLLOW FROM THE SELECTION AND USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS.  
THESE CONSEQUENCES AFFECT YOUR RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS.  YOU MAY CONSULT 
AN ATTORNEY ABOUT THESE DOCUMENTS.  YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY IF 
YOU HAVE QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS ABOUT THE TRANSACTION OR ABOUT THE 
DOCUMENTS.  IF YOU WISH TO REVIEW TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS THAT YOU HAVE 
NOT YET SEEN, PLEASE CONTACT THE ESCROW AGENT.
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I. Note:  Property taxes for the fiscal year shown below are paid in full.

Fiscal Year:  2014-2015
Amount:  $90.35
Levy Code:  0901
Account No.:  142401
Map No.:  1S1014-00-00100
CODE SPLIT

Affects:  Premises and other property

Prior to close of escrow, please contact the Tax Collector's Office to confirm all amounts owing, 
including current fiscal year taxes, supplemental taxes, escaped assessments and any 
delinquencies.

J. Note:  Property taxes for the fiscal year shown below are paid in full.

Fiscal Year:  2014-2015
Amount:  $525.68
Levy Code:  0902
Account No.:  416773
Map No.:  1S1014-00-00100
CODE SPLIT

Affects:  Premises and other property

Prior to close of escrow, please contact the Tax Collector's Office to confirm all amounts owing, 
including current fiscal year taxes, supplemental taxes, escaped assessments and any 
delinquencies.

K. Note:  Property taxes for the fiscal year shown below are paid in full.

Fiscal Year:  2014-2015
Amount:  $96.94
Levy Code:  0905
Account No.:  416774
Map No.:  1S1014-00-00100
CODE SPLIT

Affects:  Premises and other property

Prior to close of escrow, please contact the Tax Collector's Office to confirm all amounts owing, 
including current fiscal year taxes, supplemental taxes, escaped assessments and any 
delinquencies.
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L. Note:  Property taxes for the fiscal year shown below are paid in full.

Fiscal Year:  2014-2015
Amount:  $12,817.02
Levy Code:  0912
Account No.:  416775
Map No.:  1S1014-00-00100
CODE SPLIT

Affects:  Premises and other property

Prior to close of escrow, please contact the Tax Collector's Office to confirm all amounts owing, 
including current fiscal year taxes, supplemental taxes, escaped assessments and any 
delinquencies.
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

300 GOODSPEED RD
TILLAMOOK, OR 97141

COORDINATES

45.4779000 - 45˚ 28’ 40.44’’Latitude (North): 
123.8807000 - 123˚ 52’ 50.52’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
431164.8UTM X (Meters): 
5036201.0UTM Y (Meters): 
5 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

6066422 NETARTS, ORTarget Property Map:
2014Version Date:

6066438 TILLAMOOK, ORSoutheast Map:
2014Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20120707, 20120804Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
300 GOODSPEED RD
TILLAMOOK, OR  97141

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
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US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

CRL Confirmed Release List and Inventory
ECSI Environmental Cleanup Site Information System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities List

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Underground Storage Tank Database
AST Aboveground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Recorded at ESCI Sites
INST CONTROL Institutional Controls Recorded at ESCI Sites

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Projects

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycling Facility Location Listing
HIST LF Old Closed SW Disposal Sites
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

AOCONCERN Columbia Slough
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL Uninhabitable Drug Lab Properties
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spill Database
OR HAZMAT Hazmat/Incidents
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
AIRS Oregon Title V Facility Listing
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites Listing
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DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Facilities
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HSIS Hazardous Substance Information Survey
MANIFEST Manifest Information
NPDES Wastewater Permits Database
UIC Underground Injection Control Program Database

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR US Hist Auto Stat EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR US Hist Cleaners EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were not identified.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CRL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ECSI

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC4416005.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AOCONCERN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPOR HAZMAT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS

TC4416005.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHSIS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

    0    0    0    0    0    0    0- Totals --
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

NO SITES FOUND
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND

TC4416005.2s   Page 9



To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC4416005.2s     Page GR-1
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ECSI:  Environmental Cleanup Site Information System
Sites that are or may be contaminated and may require cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6629
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CRL:  Confirmed Release List and Inventory
All facilities with a confirmed release.
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Date of Government Version: 08/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6170
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facilities List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6299
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/02/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5790
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5815
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tanks
Aboveground storage tank locations reported to the Office of State Fire Marshal.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Office of State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  503-378-3473
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 03/17/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Recorded at ESCI Sites
Engineering controls are physical measures selected or approved by the Director for the purpose of preventing
or minimizing exposure to hazardous substances. Engineering controls may include, but are not limited to, fencing,
capping, horizontal or vertical barriers, hydraulic controls, and alternative water supplies.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5193
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INST CONTROL:  Institutional Controls Recorded at ESCI Sites
An institutional control is a legal or administrative tool or action taken to reduce the potential for exposure
to hazardous substances. Institutional controls may include, but are not limited to, use restrictions, environmental
monitoring requirements, and site access and security measures.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5193
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
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INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCS:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
Responsible parties have entered into an agreement with DEQ to voluntarily address contamination associated with
their property.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  DEQ
Telephone:  503-229-5256
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Projects
Brownfields investigations and/or cleanups that have been conducted in Oregon.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6801
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
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SWRCY:  Recycling Facility Location Listing
A listing of recycling facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5353
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST LF:  Old Closed SW Disposal Sites
A list of solid waste disposal sites that have been closed for a long while.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2003
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5409
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/17/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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AOC COL:  Columbia Slough
Columbia Slough waterway boundaries.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  City of Portland Environmental Services
Telephone:  503-823-5310
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AOC MU:  East Multnomah County Area
Approximate extent of TSA VOC plume February , 2002

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  City of Portland Environmental Services
Telephone:  503-823-5310
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Uninhabitable Drug Lab Properties
The properties listed on these county pages have been declared by a law enforcement agency to be unfit for use
due to meth lab and/or storage activities. The properties are considered uninhabitable until cleaned up by a state
certified decontamination contractor and a certificate of fitness is issued by the Oregon Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Consumer & Business Services
Telephone:  503-378-4133
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL 2:  Clandestine Drug Lab Site Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab site locations included in the Incident database.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2014
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Oregon State Police
Telephone:  503-373-1540
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.
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Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Spill Data
Oil and hazardous material spills reported to the Environmental Response Program.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5815
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HAZMAT:  Hazmat/Incidents
Hazardous material incidents reported to the State Fire Marshal by emergency responders. The hazardous material
may or may not have been released.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  State Fire Marshal’s Office
Telephone:  503-373-1540
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 110

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Oregon Title V Facility Listing
A listing of Title V facility source and emissions information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2015
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6459
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  541-298-7255
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/21/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Facilities
A listing of registered drycleaning facilities in Oregon.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6783
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  541-633-2011
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources
are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5521
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/07/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HSIS:  Hazardous Substance Information Survey
Companies in Oregon submitting the Hazardous Substance Information Survey and either reporting or not reporting
hazardous substances.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  State Fire Marshal’s Office
Telephone:  503-373-1540
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

OR MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NPDES:  Wastewater Permits Database
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5657
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UIC:  Underground Injection Control Program Database
DEQ’s Underground Injection Control Program is authorized by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to regulate
all underground injection in Oregon to protect groundwater resources.
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Date of Government Version: 06/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5945
Last EDR Contact: 06/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/12/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
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RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Oregon.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Quality in Oregon.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Oregon.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 179

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2015
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Telephone:  281-546-1505
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.
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Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Telephone:  800-823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Listings
Source: Employment Department
Telephone: 503-947-1420

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory Data
Source: Oregon Geospatial Enterprise Office
Telephone: 503-378-2166

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX C 
INTERVIEW DOCUMENTATION  

ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD CHECKLIST  
OWNER QUESTIONNAIRE 

























 

 

APPENDIX D 
Contract Between User and Environmental Professional 















 

 

APPENDIX E 
QUALIFICATIONS OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL 
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ERIK ANDERSON, R.G. 
Anderson Geological, Inc. 
P.O. Box 649 
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070 
(503) 682-2500 
erik@andersongeo.com 

 
EDUCATION  University of Minnesota - Minneapolis, B.S., Geology, 1984 

  Portland State University, 1985-1987, 60 hours graduate Geology (geochemistry,   
  hydrogelogy) 

 
CERTIFICATIONS Oregon Registered Geologist (#G1204) 

      Washington Licensed Geologist/Hydrogeologist (#169) 
      Alaska Licensed Geologist (#553) 

     Oregon Certified Water Rights Examiner -2003 (#73723) 
      Hazardous Materials Handling and Response (40-hour, OSHA 29 CFR 1910.120) 
      Oregon Soil Matrix Cleanup Supervisor - 1990 (#12703)  
      Oregon Heating Oil Tank Supervisor - 2001 (#19369) 

 
MEMBERSHIPS  

   American Institute of Professional Geologists 
  Association of Environmental and Engineering Geologists 
  International Right of Way Association  
 
 

EMPLOYMENT    
HISTORY      
2/2004 - Present, Anderson Geological, Inc., Principal Geologist, Wilsonville, Oregon 

1/1988 - 2/2004, PBS Engineering and Environmental, Inc., Senior Hydrogeologist, Portland, Oregon 

7/1987 - 1/1988, PSI, Inc., Environmental Field Technician, Portland, Oregon 

9/1985 - 6/1987, Portland State University Dept. of Geology, Teaching Assistant, Portland, Oregon  
 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 

 Mr. Anderson has more than 24 years experience in various phases of environmental assessments and 
environmental site investigations for a diverse group of clients in Oregon and Washington. 
 
 Erik has a broad technical background in environmental site investigations and remediation. His years of  
completing and managing more than 1,200 Phase I Environmental Site Assessments and more than 700 soil 
and groundwater investigations and cleanups have given him valuable insight and perspective into the issue of 
assessment and remediation of properties.  
 
 He has established a sound reputation and good working relationships with many state regulatory agencies 
and has managed many environmental investigations and remediation projects under the Oregon DEQ 
Voluntary Cleanup Program, Independent Cleanup Pathway, and the Site Response Section of DEQ, as well as 
numerous independent assessments and cleanups conducted without DEQ oversight. 
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WORK EXAMPLES - ERIK ANDERSON, R.G. 
• Managed a Phase I Environmental Assessment, soil and groundwater investigation, Risk-Based Corrective 

Action, ecological risk assessment, and beneficial water use determination of a Brownfields site (gas 
station) purchased through FEMA, the Oregon Economic Community Development Department, and the 
City of Tillamook for use as a greenway, park, and wetlands. 

• Completed a site investigation and DEQ closure under the Voluntary Cleanup Program of 55 acres of 
agricultural land contaminated with pesticides. The site was the proposed location of a health care center 
and educational facility. 

• Completed the investigation and DEQ closure under the Voluntary Cleanup Program of a former industrial 
site in Salem, Oregon with gasoline, diesel, heavy oil, and chlorinated solvents in groundwater adjacent to 
a sensitive wetland. 

• Managed a remedial investigation and feasibility study at an operating asphalt plant. Contaminants included 
free-product petroleum in groundwater that migrated onto an adjacent property.  

• Installed, monitored, and obtained regulatory closure of a soil vapor extraction system for the remediation of 
 PCE-contaminated soils at a commercial dry cleaning facility. 

• Provided initial assessment and management of the removal of 1,000 tons of soil contaminated by an historic 
pesticide spill on Interstate 5 in The Dalles, Oregon. The soils were removed as part of the replacement of 
the bridge over Fifteen Mile Creek near The Dalles Dam.   

• Managed a remedial investigation/feasibility study, performed the pilot testing, and designed the installation 
of a dual extraction groundwater remediation project in downtown Salem where a historic fuel release 
resulted in up to 11 inches of free product (gasoline) on the water table.   

• Designed and managed the investigation of soils on an 11-acre automobile wrecking yard contaminated by 
petroleum hydrocarbons, chlorinated solvents, and lead. 

• Served as team leader for geologic and hydrogeologic field mapping investigations for proposed stream and 
wetland improvements at Burnt Bridge Creek, Vancouver, Washington. 

• Designed and managed the Site Characterization and Risk-Based Corrective Action Plan for gasoline UST 
release for a major food processing business. Release impacted a wetland and stream. Managed the 
completion of Level One and Level Two Ecological Risk Assessments to assess possible impact to 
wildlife. 

• Designed and managed a pre-acquisition groundwater investigation for chlorinated solvents on two 
downtown city blocks for a 30-story high-rise office building.  Installed deep groundwater monitoring wells 
in congested, high-traffic city streets. 

• Managed Phase I Baseline Property Transaction Site Assessments on 25 Bonneville Power Administration 
electrical substations in Oregon, Washington, California and Montana. 

• Conducted a Groundwater Assessment and Human Risk Assessment for a gasoline pipeline rupture in a 
Critical Ground Water Area in Washington County, Oregon.  Obtained a No Further Action letter for the 
owner from the Oregon DEQ.  

• Managed a 3,000 cubic-yard landfill remediation project on a commercial property, including investigation of 
soil and groundwater, periodic groundwater monitoring, waste profiling, remediation design, development 
of project specifications, bidding, contractor selection, and project management. 

• Managed the investigation and successful completion of a Risk-Based Corrective Action which included a 
beneficial water use determination, at a former service station site with significant groundwater 
contamination by gasoline. The property was an operating bank branch with the groundwater 
contaminant plume partially beneath the building. 
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